HIGHWAYS ACTS

ATCHAM RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

Atcham Rural District Council (Footpath No. 7 Parish of Alberbury-with-Gardeston) Public Path Diversion Order, 1967.

Notice is hereby given that the above Order was confirmed by the Minister of Housing and Local Government on the 15th day of January 1969:

overnment on the 15th day of January 1969: Its effect is to divert that part of Public Footpath No. 7 in the Parish of Alberbury-with-Cardeston from the point of it's commencement off public path No. 5 approximately 240 yards from the main Shrewsbury—Coedway Road on the north-east boundary of Loton Deer Park and which path runs generally in a south-easterly direction skirting the site of disused "Quarries" and follows the boundary of the said Loton Deer Park to the Park entrance gates adjoining Park Lodge, a total distance of approximately 1,280 yards to an existing hard track which commences at a point some 56 yards south-west of the point of commencement of the existing path and which track runs roughly parallel with and joins which track runs roughly parallel with and joins the said footpath at a point adjacent the Park entrance gates at Park Lodge aforesaid, a dist-ance of approximately 1,330 yards. he existing footpath will be closed with effect from 124 between 1060

The existing footpath will from 13th February 1969.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map con-tained in it has been deposited at the Council Offices, Oakley Manor, Belle Vue Road, Shrewsbury, and may be inspected free of charge at that address between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays

to Fridays inclusive. The Order becomes operative as from the 31st day of January 1969, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act, 1959, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act or any regulation made thereunder has of the encomplied with in relation to the approval of the Order he may, within six weeks from the date of publication of this notice, make application to the High Court.

Dated 20th January 1969.

W. T. Brown, Clerk of the Council. Oakley Manor, Belle Vue Road,

Shrewsbury. (301)

ATCHAM RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

Atcham Rural District Council (Part of Public Foot-path No. 21 Parish of Pimhill) Extinguishment Order, 1968.

Notice is hereby given that the above Order was confirmed on the 15th day of January 1969, by the Minister of Housing and Local Government. Its effect is to extinguish the following public right of way in the Parish of Pimhill:

Footpath No. 21 from it's junction with the south side of "Whitehouse Lane", Bomere Heath, some fifteen yards east of the entrance of the access road to "The Crescent", Bomere Heath aforesaid, running in a south-east direction across O.S. Fields Nos. 59 and 86 to it's termination at the Shrewsbury—Bomere Heath Road oppo-site "Bomere Farm", a distance of approxi-mately 247 yards.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map con-tained in it has been deposited at the Council Offices, Oakley Manor, Belle Vue Road, Shrewsbury, and may be inspected free of charge at that address between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays

between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on ivioluays to Fridays inclusive. The Order becomes operative as from the 31st day of January 1969, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act, 1959, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act or any regulation made thereunder has

not been complied with in relation to the approval of the Order he may, within six weeks from the date of publication of this notice, make application to the High Court.

Dated 20th January 1969.

W. T. Brown, Clerk of the Council.

Oakley Manor, Belle Vue Road, Shrewsbury.

ABERGAVENNY RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

Abergavenny Rural District Council Lower House Farm, Llanddewi Rhydderch Public Path Diversion Örder 1968.

Notice is hereby given that on the 21st January 1969, the Abergavenny Rural District Council confirmed the above Order.

the above Order. Its effect is to divert the public right of way running in front of Lower House Farm from a point approximately 27 yards from its western corner to a point on the farm access road some 70 yards to the east to a line from the same point approximately 27 yards from the western corner of the farm but pass-ing behind it to the same point on the farm access road road.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map con-

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map con-tained in it has been deposited at and may be in-spected free of charge at the Council Offices, Monk Street, Abergavenny, Monmouthshire, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 1 p.m. and 2 p.m. and 5 p.m. on any weekday (Monday to Friday). The Order becomes operative as from the 30th January 1969, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act, 1959, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the approval of the complied with in relation to the approval of the Order he may, within six weeks from the date of publication of this notice, make application to the High Court.

Dated 30th January 1969.

D. G. Allen, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, Monk Street, Abergavenny, Mon. (297)

AYLESBURY RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

Aylesbury Rural District Council (Footpath No. 22, Haddenham) Extinguishment Order, 1968

Notice is hereby given that on the 29th day of January 1969, the Aylesbury Rural District Council confirmed the above Order. Its effect is to extinguish the public right of way

from Church End in a south-westerly direction for

from Church End in a south-westerly direction for approximately 284 yards to its junction with footpath No. 17 in the parish of Haddenham. The footpath will be closed as from the 26th day of March 1969. A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at 84 Walton Street, Ayles-bury, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays. The Order becomes operative as from the 31st day of Ianuary 1969, but if any person aggrieved by

The Order becomes operative as from the 31st day of January 1969, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act, 1959, or on the grounds that any requirement of the Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the approval of the Order he may, within 6 weeks of the date of publication of the notice, make application to the High Court. High Court.

Dated this 30th day of January 1969.

A. Edgar Toy, Clerk of the Council. (310)

BEDFORD RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

The Bedford Rural District (Yielden Footpath No. 7) Extinguishment Order, 1968

Notice is hereby given that on the 25th day of January 1969, the Bedford Rural District Council confirmed as an unopposed Order, without modifica-tions, the above Order.

(300)